
genda ep rt 
I 

r--------J 
October 29, 2012 

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Department of Human Resources 

SUBJECT: ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION CONSOLIDATING THE SALARY 
RESOLUTIONS FOR TOP, MIDDLE AND PROFESSIONAL 
MANAGEMENT INTO ONE RESOLUTION TITLED NON­
REPRESENTED MANAGEMENT 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the City Council adopt the Resolution consolidating the salary 
resolutions for Top, Middle and Professional Management into one resolution titled Non­
Represented Management. 

BACKGROUND: 

The City Council establishes by resolution salaries and benefits for classifications which 
are not represented by a union. In an effort to standardize language and promote 
efficiency three separate salary resolutions have been consolidated into one. The City 
Council may amend the Salary Resolution from time to time to adjust salaries and 
benefits. 

The Resolution provides for the following: 

1. Consolidation of the Top, Middle and Professional Management Salary 
Resolutions into one resolution titled Non-Represented Management. This 
action consolidates and incorporates standardized language established across 
all three resolutions. This consolidation does not affect the employment status, 
pay, or benefits of any employee. 

In addition, this consolidation also updates language to reflect current practices, 
complies with legislation for sick leave usage, complies with City Resolution 8223 

5 AGENDA ITEM NO. _____________________ _ 



Salary Resolution Non-Represented Management 
October 29, 2012 
Page 2 

for military leave usage, restates the salary range to reflect a 25°/o range, 
standardizes the grievance process, clarifies the City Council appointees may 
grant car allowances not to exceed $300 for Top Management and $275 for 
Middle and Professional Management employees and clarifies the City Council 
appointees may reimburse Top Management employees who are on contract up 
to $5,000 for relocation expenses. 

2. The salary resolution is amended to reflect the following changes: 

Salaries: Effective December 31, 2012, grants 3°/o increase for miscellaneous 
managers. 

Retirement: Effective December 31, 2012, miscellaneous managers will pick up 
an additional4.4o/o of member contribution toPERS (for a total of 8°/o). Member 
contributions will be deducted on a pre-tax basis. Effective December 31, 2012 
or as soon as administratively possible thereafter, PERS on PERS/Employer 
Paid Member Contribution (EPMC) will be reduced to 0°/o for all non-represented 
miscellaneous management employees. In order to implement these specific 
changes, two separate resolutions will be forwarded to CaiPERS. 

Health Insurance: Effective January 1, 2013, the City's contribution to the 
Employee Option Benefit Fund (EOBF) for full family coverage will be tied to the 
least expensive family health plan premium. The City's contribution for single 
and two-party coverage will be capped at $1120.11 until the premium for the 
least expensive health plan in each coverage level exceeds the City's 

. contribution to EOBF. Effective November 5, 2012, the City will contribute $400 
to EOBF for deferred compensation for all new employees who do not take the 
City's medical coverage. 

Vacation: The vacation cap is increased from two to three vacation periods. 

Sick Leave: The sick leave cap is increased from 960 to 1 ,200 hours. Unused 
sick leave may be converted into PERS service credit at retirement. 

Tuition Reimbursement: Change from 12-month period to fiscal year basis. 

Provide that the City Manager, City Attorney, and City Clerk may enter into at-will 
employment agreements with deputy directors or top level managers. 

3. Establish the title and salary control rate of $184,404 for the new classification of 
Chief Assistant City Prosecutor (U). Establish the title and salary control rate of 
$60,600 for the new classification of City Attorney Investigator. This action will 
not create additional FTEs; existing positions will be converted to these new 
classifications which more accurately reflect existing job duties. 



Salary Resolution Non-Represented Management 
October 29, 2012 
Page 3 

4. Delete the classifications of Deputy Director of Public Works (C&U), Public 
Services Administrator (Unclassified) and Public Services Administrator 
(Unclassified)- Sworn. These classifications are no longer utilized. 

5. Correct the control rate of Public Works Administrator from $134,848 to 
$131,752. 

6. Adjust the control rate of Social Worker from $69,825 to $56,310. 

7. Establish the title and salary control rate of $66,235 for the new classification of 
Licensed Clinical Social Worker. This action will not create additional FTEs; an 
existing FTE will be converted to this new classification which more accurately 
reflects existing job duties. 

8. Provide for an 11.95o/o increase to the control rate for City Treasurer. There are 
sufficient funds in the department budget to cover this. 

9. Re-title the following classifications due to organization changes: 

a. Change the Assistant General Manager of Water & Power to Assistant 
General Manager of Water & Power (Confidential) 

b. Change the Budget Administrator to Budget Administrator (Confidential) 
c. Change the Chief Assistant City Attorney (Confidential) to Chief Assistant City 

Attorney (C&U) 
d. Change Finance and Management Services Administrator to Finance and 

Management Services Administrator (Confidential) 

COUNCIL POLICY CONSIDERATION 

This amendment to the Salary Resolution supports the City Council's strategic goal to 
maintain fiscal responsibility and stability. 



Salary Resolution Non-Represented Management 
October 29, 2012 
Page 4 of 4 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

There is no fiscal impact to consolidate the three management salary resolutions into 
the consolidated Non-Represented Management Salary Resolution. The fiscal impact 
for the other changes for FY 2013 is a savings of $118,519. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Approved by: 

City Manager 



RESOLUTION NO. ----

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL CONSOLIDATING THE TOP, MIDDLE AND 
PROFESSIONAL MANAGEMENT SALARY RESOLUTIONS INTO ONE SALARY 

RESOLUTION TITLED NON-REPRESENTED MANAGEMENT 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Pasadena that the Top, 
Middle, and Professional Salary Resolutions are amended as follows: 

SECTION 1. Adopt the consolidated Non-Represented Management Salary 
Resolution dated October 29, 2012, in its entirety, attached hereto as Exhibit 3.1 0. 

SECTION 2. Exhibits 3.1 0-E-1, 3.1 0-E-2, 3.15-E-1, 3.15-E-2, and 3.20-E-1 are 
amended to a consolidated Exhibit 3.1 0. 

Remove Insert 
Dated Exhibit Dated Pages 

3.1 0-E-1 
3.1 0-E-2 
3.15-E-1 
3.15-E-2 
3.20-E-1 

November 21, 2011 
November 21, 2011 
November 21, 2011 
November 21, 2011 
November 21, 2011 

3.10 October 29, 2012 

SECTION 3. Exhibit 3.1 0 is amended to reflect the following titles and control 
rates effective October 29, 2012. 

Chief Assistant City Prosecutor (U) 

City Attorney Investigator 

City Treasurer (Confidential) 

Licensed Clinical Social Worker 

Public Works Administrator (Confidential) 

Social Worker 

$184,404 

$60,600 

$156,577 

$66,235 

$131,752 

$56,310 

SECTION 4. Exhibit 3.1 0 is amended to delete the obsolete classifications of 
Deputy Director of Public Works (C&U), Deputy Finance Director (C&U), Public 



Services Administrator (Unclassified) and Public Services Administrator (Unclassified)­
Sworn. 

SECTION 5. Exhibit 3.1 0 is amended to designate the classifications of Assistant 
General Manager of Water & Power, Budget Administrator, and Finance and 
Management Services Administrator as Confidential and to designate the classification 
of Chief Assistant City Attorney as Confidential and Unclassified. 

This amendment shall be effective as of October 29, 2012. 

Adopted by the following vote at the meeting of the City Council on October 29, 2012. 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSTAIN: 

ABSENT: 

Mark Jomsky, City Clerk 

Approved as to Form: 


































































